HB1125/253129/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1125

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Kerr" and substitute "Delegates Kerr, Alston, Bagnall, Bhandari, Chisholm, Cullison, Guzzone, Hill, Hutchinson, S. Johnson, Kaiser, Kipke, R. Lewis, Lopez, Martinez, M. Morgan, Pena-Melnyk, Reilly, Rosenberg, Szeliga, Taveras, White Holland, and Woods".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, in lines 3 and 9, in each instance, strike "MAY 31, 2024" and substitute "SEPTEMBER 30, 2025".

On page 7, in line 13, strike the bracket; in line 14, after "(i)" insert "<u>1.</u>"; in line 15, strike "and" and substitute "**OR**"; after line 15, insert:

"2. ENROLLED IN AN ACUTE CARE NURSING ASSISTANT TRAINING PROGRAM; AND";

strike beginning with "] ENROLLED" in line 17 down through "COURSE" in line 21; after line 21, insert:

"(5) PERFORMS NURSING ASSISTANT TASKS AS A STUDENT WHILE ENROLLED IN AN ACCREDITED NURSING PROGRAM AFTER THE SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF THE PORTION OF THE APPROVED NURSING EDUCATION PROGRAM THAT THE BOARD DETERMINES MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF AN APPROVED NURSING ASSISTANT TRAINING PROGRAM OR MEDICATION ADMINISTRATION COURSE;";

HB1125/253129/01 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 1125 Page 2 of 2

and in lines 22, 24, 26, and 30, strike "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", and "(8)", respectively, and substitute "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", and "(9)", respectively.

On page 8, in lines 1 and 2, strike the brackets; in line 1, strike "provided that" and substitute "<u>IF</u>"; and in line 4, strike "IN COLLABORATION" and substitute "<u>AFTER</u> CONSULTATION".

On page 10, in line 8, strike "JUNE 1, 2024" and substitute "OCTOBER 1, 2025"; in line 22, strike "and [registration] certificate"; and in line 26, after "certificate" insert "AVAILABLE THROUGH THE BOARD'S WEBSITE".

On page 11, in line 2, strike "JUNE 1, 2024" and substitute "OCTOBER 1, 2025"; and in line 23, strike "IN" and substitute "AFTER".

On page 12, in line 22, strike the bracket; in line 23, strike "geriatric nursing assistants" and substitute "A CERTIFIED NURSING ASSISTANT-I"; in line 24, after "(g)" insert "(1)"; in line 27, strike the bracket; after line 27 insert:

"(2) A NURSING ASSISTANT TRAINING PROGRAM UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION MAY CONTINUE TO OPERATE DURING THE APPROVAL PROCESS.";

and strike in their entirety lines 28 through 31, inclusive.

On page 13, in line 21, strike "October 1, 2024" and substitute "<u>June 1, 2025</u>"; in line 27, after "That" insert "<u>Section 1 of</u>"; in the same line, strike "June" and substitute "<u>October</u>"; in line 28, strike "2024" and substitute "<u>2025</u>"; and after line 28, insert:

"SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, except as provided in Section 3 of this Act, this Act shall take effect October 1, 2024.".